Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Gregory Clyde Griffith		Name	01/20/1997	
Benjamin F. Holcomb			01/20/1997	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: BellSo	uth Corpora	tion		
Street Address: 1155 F	Peachtree St	reet, N.E.		
City: Atlanta	Atlanta			
State/Country: GEOR	GIA			
Postal Code: 30367				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total	: 1]	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total Property Type	: 1	Number		
Г <u> </u>		Number		
Property Type Application Number:				
Property Type Application Number:				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA		5595		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (7 <i>Correspondence will be sent</i>)	1135 1135 703)991-597 via US Mail	5595		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (7 <i>Correspondence will be sent</i> of Phone: 7	703)991-597 via US Mail 034429480	8 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (7 Correspondence will be sent Phone: 7 Email: fax	703)991-597 via US Mail 034429480 affi.moazzan	8 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> n@moazzamlaw.com		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (7) Correspondence will be sent to Phone: 7) Email: fa Correspondent Name: Fa	703)991-597 via US Mail 034429480 affi.moazzan ariborz Moa	8 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. n@moazzamlaw.com zzam		
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (7 Correspondence will be sent Phone: 7 Email: fa Correspondent Name: Fa Address Line 1: M	703)991-597 via US Mail 034429480 affi.moazzan ariborz Moa loazzam & A	8 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> n@moazzamlaw.com zzam Associates, LLC		
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (7) Correspondence will be sent of Phone: 70 Email: fa Correspondent Name: Fa Address Line 1: M Address Line 2: 70	703)991-597 via US Mail 034429480 affi.moazzan ariborz Moa loazzam & A 601 Lewinsy	8 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> n@moazzamlaw.com zzam Associates, LLC <i>v</i> ille Rd., Suite 304		
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (7) Correspondence will be sent of Phone: 70 Email: fa Correspondent Name: Fa Address Line 1: M Address Line 2: 70	703)991-597 via US Mail 034429480 affi.moazzan ariborz Moa loazzam & A 601 Lewinsy	8 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> n@moazzamlaw.com zzam Associates, LLC		
Property Type Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (7) Correspondence will be sent of Phone: 70 Email: fa Correspondent Name: Fa Address Line 1: M Address Line 2: 70	703)991-597 via US Mail 034429480 affi.moazzan ariborz Moa loazzam & A 601 Lewinsy IcLean, VIR	8 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> n@moazzamlaw.com zzam Associates, LLC <i>v</i> ille Rd., Suite 304		

source=AT1138CON2Assignment#page1.tif source=AT1138CON2Assignment#page2.tif

500716178

PATENT REEL: 021896 FRAME: 0578

PATENT REEL: 021896 FRAME: 0579

08/792246

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gregory Clyde Griffith, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 37 Mt. Paran Road, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30342; and Benjamin F. Holcomb, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 115 Belhaven Court, Duluth, Georgia 30155, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "PORTABLE RADIOTELEPHONE FOR AUTOMATICALLY DIALING A CENTRAL VOICE-ACTIVATED DIALING SYSTEM", executed by me on the 2000 day of amusa, 1997, and about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and WHEREAS, BellSouth Corporation, a corporation of the State of Georgia

having a principal place of business at 1155 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30367, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, we, **Gregory Clyde Griffith**, and **Benjamin F. Holcomb**, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto **BellSouth Corporation**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to **BellSouth Corporation**, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of **BellSouth Corporation** and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to **BellSouth Corporation**, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in

PATENT REEL: 021896 FRAME: 0580

Attorney Docket No.: 10060-0710 Title: Portable Radiotelephone For Automatically Dialing a Central Voice-Activated Dialing System Page 2

countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **BellSouth Corporation**, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **BellSouth Corporation**, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Clyde² 'Griffifi Gregory

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this $2C^{++}$ day of *anualy*, 1997, personally appeared **Gregory Clyde Griffith**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, Dakate County, Costalia By Costaliation Expires April 5, 1933

PATENT REEL: 021896 FRAME: 0581

2

Attorney Docket No.: 1 0-0710 Title: Portable Radiotelephone For Automatically Dialing a Central Voice-Activated Dialing System Page 3



STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 20^{44} day of Anuary, 1997, personally appeared **Benjamin F. Holcomb**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Susan Z Rattleft

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, DeKaib County, Georgie My Commission Expires April 5, 1999

1&A Docket No.: 19260-0710

3

RECORDED: 11/26/2008